RSL • RSL-D OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDE
- 2 -
TABLE OF CONTENTS
PRE-INSTALLATION INFORMATION
Gate Operator Classifications ......................................................................................................................................3
Safety Information and Warnings .................................................................................................................................3
Pre-Installation Information ...........................................................................................................................................3
Warranty ......................................................................................................................................................................3

C. Make sure the close limit switch isn’t activated. If it is, the
operator will think the gate is already closed.
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
Use the part numbers listed on the following pages. Contact your local OSCO dealer or distributor to order parts.
1. Supply the model number and serial number of your operator.
2. Specify the quantity of pieces needed and order by part number and name of part.
3. State whether to ship by freight, truck, parcel post, UPS or air express.
4. State whether transportation charges are to be prepaid or collect.
5. Specify name and address of person or company to whom parts are to be shipped.
6. Specify name and address of person or company to whom invoice is to be sent.
RSL • RSL-D OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDE
- 27 -
MODEL RSL MECHANICAL PARTS LIST
REF
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2100-1774-BT Enclosure Wrapper
1A 2400-343 U-Nut, 1/4-20
2 2100-1768 Top Shelf
3 2100-1776 Bottom Shelf
4 2100-094-BT Front Cover only
4A 2300-716 Rubber Grommet
5 2100-1711-BT Top Cover
6 2100-1771 Disconnect Bracket
7 2110-213 Bearing Block with Bearing
2100-255 Bearing Block only
2200-116 Bearing, 1”
8 2400-446 Disconnect Pivot Bolt
8A 2300-717 Rubber Spacer, 3/8”
9 2520-396 Rotary Limit Box Assembly
2110-162 Limit Box Assembly with Cover
2100-1764 Fixed Limit Switch Bracket
2100-261 Detent Plate
2100-057 Limit Shaft
2200-030 Nylon Limit Nut
2500-440 Limit Switch
2200-193 E-Ring, 1/2”
2400-203 Spring Washer, 1/2”
9A 2200-008 Sprocket, 48 B 10, 1/2” Bore
10 2510-251-B Power On/Off Disconnect Assembly
with Receptacles (115V models only)
2500-1956 Duplex Receptacles only, 115VAC
2500-1957 Switch only, 115VAC
2510-252-B Power On/Off Switch Assembly 230V
2500-726 230VAC Switch only (20 Amp)
11 2100-1775 Latch Handle Fulcrum Bracket
12 2100-910 Latch Handle
13 2110-692 Disconnect Lever Assembly
14 2200-848 Gear Reducer, 20:1
14A 2200-210 Set Collar, 3/4 Bore, 1/2 LTB
15 2200-676 4” Pulley for optional Torque Limiter
2200-118 4” Pulley (non-torque limiter models)
16 2110-106 Reducer Coupler, with Bearing
2200-117 Bearing only
REF
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
17 2100-257 Disconnect Collar
18 2100-254 Drive Shaft, 1” x 6”
18A 2200-115 Disconnect Spring
19 2200-453 #48 Roller Chain, 19 Links
2200-010 #48 Master Link
20 2200-042 Sprocket, 48 B 15, 1” Bore
21 2510-274 Motor Assembly, 115VAC with Motor
Harness
2510-275 Motor Assembly, 230VAC Single Phase
with Motor Harness
22 2200-647 Pulley, 4”, 1/2”-D Bore
23 2300-770 V-Belt, 4L, 22” (all AC RSL models)
24 2200-872 Capacitor Clamp
24A 2500-113 Capacitor for 115V RSL (black)
2500-261 Capacitor for 115V RSL (silver)
2500-552 Capacitor for 230V RSL
25 2100-242-BT Idler Cover
26 2200-269 Sprocket, 41 B 20, 1” Bore